

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No.7 of 2024

State of Manipur

Appellant

Vs.

Singul Larson Anal & 2 ors.

Respondents

*with MC(WA)No.14 of 2024
with MC(WA)No.14 of 2025
with WA No.3 of 2025
with WP(C)No.265 of 2023
With WP(C)No.242 of 2023*

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

30.07.2025

Learned AG Mr. Lenin Hijam for the appellants in WA No.7 of 2024 & WA No.3 of 2025 is present before the Court physically and said learned AG is seeking for short accommodation on the premises that the proceedings in WP(C)No.242 of 2023 & WP(C)No.265 of 2023 have been initiated by the petitioners respectively under Article 226 of the constitution of India and there are some issues in between the petitioners and the respondents/State of Manipur and therefore, even though the matters are clubbed together for consideration but independent synopsis are very much required to be submitted. These submissions which is made by the learned AG is taken on record.

Similarly, Mr. Mayonkui Ngalung, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C)No.245 & WP(C)No.265 of 2023 is also present before the court physically.

However, the proceeding in WA No.7 of 2024 which has been initiated by the State of Manipur against the Singul Larson Anal & 2 others is connected with the proceedings in item Nos. 18,19,20,21 & 22.

However, keeping in view the submissions made by Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned AG inclusive of Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel for the respondents in these matters and so also the status in these matters are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that the learned AG be directed to submit independent synopsis in each of the cases.

Hence, the matters would be listed on 12.08.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom